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Def endant M chel |l e El ai ne Canty entered negoti ated pl eas of
guilty to transporting methanphetanm ne, a felony, (Health & Saf.
Code, 8§ 11379, subd. (a)), and to driving under the influence of
a drug (nethanphetanm ne), a m sdeneanor, (Veh. Code, § 23152,
subd. (a)).



The trial court found defendant ineligible for drug
treatment under Proposition 36, the " Substance Abuse and Crine
Prevention Act of 2000,” a statutory initiative, which mandates
probati on wi thout incarceration for specified drug of fenses.
(Pen. Code, 88 1210, 1210.1.)1 She was placed on probation for
the felony offense and given consecutive county jail terns for
t he m sdeneanor of fense and as a condition of probation for the
fel ony offense.

On appeal defendant argues she was eligible for probation
Wi t hout incarceration pursuant to Proposition 36 because her
of fenses were “nonvi ol ent drug possession of fense[s]”.

(8 1210.1. subd. (a).) W disagree.

Proposition 36 does not apply if the defendant was
convicted in the sane proceedi ng of “a m sdeneanor not rel ated
to the use of drugs” (8 1210.1, subd. (b)(2)), defined as an
of fense not involving “the sinple possession or use of drugs”
(8 1210, subd. (d)). W conclude the m sdeneanor offense of
driving under the influence of drugs does not involve the
“sinpl e possession or use of drugs” since it requires the
addi ti onal elenent of inpaired driving. That conviction bars

t he application of Proposition 36 regardl ess whether the

1 A reference to a section is to the Penal Code unl ess
ot herwi se desi gnat ed.



transportation offense was a nonviol ent drug possession of fense. 2
(8 1210, subd. (b)(2).)
W shall affirmthe order of the trial court.
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Because defendant entered a guilty plea early in the
proceedi ngs, the following facts are taken fromthe probation
report.

On March 17, 2001, defendant’s car was stopped by police
because she was driving over the yellow center divider. The
officer determ ned defendant was under the influence of
met hanphet am ne. Defendant told the officer she had a bag of
nmet hanphet am ne, had injected sone of the drug, and had given
sone to two passengers in her car. Wen booked into the jail
she adm tted she had met hanphet am ne conceal ed on her body. A
pl asti c baggi e containing two grans of mnethanphet am ne was
recovered fromher during a search

Def endant signed and initialed separate guilty plea forns
for transporting nethanphetam ne and driving under the influence
of drugs. In return, the People dism ssed additional charges of
possessi on of narcotic paraphernalia (two counts) (8 4573 and
Health & Saf. Code, 8§ 11364), possession for sale of
nmet hanphet am ne (Health & Saf. Code, 8§ 11378), possession for
sale of marijuana (Health & Saf. Code, 8 11359), and bei ng under

2 The status of the transportation offense as a “nonviol ent
drug possession offense” is not chall enged.



the influence of methanphetam ne. (Health & Saf. Code, § 11550,
subd. (a).)

When def endant appeared for sentencing the trial court
rul ed that she was ineligible for Proposition 36 treatnent
because her crimes were committed before its effective date,3
July 1, 2001, and because driving under the influence of drugs
did not qualify under Proposition 36.

The court sentenced defendant to six nonths in the county
jail for driving under the influence of drugs. She was
sentenced to a suspended prison termof two years for the
of fense of transporting met hanphetam ne and pl aced on probation
on condition of 90 days in jail consecutive to the six nonth
sent ence.

DI SCUSSI ON

Proposition 36, an initiative statute, was approved by the
el ectorate on Novenber 7, 2000, effective July 1, 2001. It
applies to any case, as here, in which the sentencing occurred
after the effective date. (See fn. 2, supra.) The initiative
added new statutes and anmended other statutes to establish a
conpr ehensi ve schene of drug treatnment prograns for nonviol ent

drug of f enders.

3 The Peopl e concede this finding was in error. W accept the
concession. Proposition 36 applies to any case in which
sentencing occurs after its effective date of July 1, 2001.

(See In re Delong (2001) 93 Cal. App.4th 562, 570; In re Scoggins
(2001) 94 Cal . App.4th 650, 657.)



The cornerstone of Proposition 36 is subdivision (a) of
section 1210.1, which provides that persons convicted of a
“nonvi ol ent drug possession offense” shall receive probation
under terns that prohibit the use of incarceration as an
addi tional condition of probation. (8 1210.1, subd. (a).) A
nonvi ol ent drug possession offense includes “the offense of
bei ng under the influence of a controlled substance . ”
(8 1210, subd. (a).)* The defendant clains that both her
of fenses qualify as “nonviol ent drug possession offense[s].”

However, a conviction “in the same proceedi ng of a
m sdeneanor not related to the use of drugs” bars the

application of subdivision (a), regardl ess whether any ot her

of fense qualifies. (8§ 1210.1, subd. (b)(2).)°> That phrase is

4 A “nonvi ol ent drug possession offense” is specifically
defined by subdivision (a) of section 1210 as:

“(a) The term ‘nonviol ent drug possession offense’ neans
the unl awful possession, use, or transportation for personal use
of any controll ed substance identified in Section 11054, 11055,
11056, 11057 or 11058 of the Health and Safety Code, or the
of fense of being under the influence of a controlled substance
in violation of Section 11550 of the Health and Safety Code.

The term “nonvi ol ent drug possession offense” does not include
t he possession for sale, production, or manufacturing of any
control |l ed substance and does not include violations of Section
4573.6 or 4573.8.”"

> Subdi vision (b)(2), provides in pertinent part:

“(b) Subdivision (a) does not apply to either of the
following: [T] . . . . [Y] (2) Any defendant who, in addition to
one or nore nonviolent drug possession of fenses, has been
convicted in the sane proceeding of a m sdeneanor not related to
t he use of drugs . ”



defined in subdivision (d) of section 1210 as “a ni sdeneanor
t hat does not involve (1) the sinple possession or use of drugs

or any [sinilar] activity . . . .”6

The defendant was convicted in the sanme proceedi ng of the
m sdeneanor offense of driving under the influence of
met hanphet ami ne.  (Veh. Code, § 23152, subd. (a).)’ Thus, the
di spositive question is whether driving under the influence of
drugs in violation of Health and Safety Code section 23152
i nvol ves the “sinple” possession or use of drugs or any simlar
activity.® W conclude it does not.

Driving while inpaired by drugs is not a drug offense
i nvol ving the sinple possession or use of drugs or any simlar

activity because it includes the added el ement of inpairnent

6 Subdi vision (d) provides in full: “(d) The term ‘' ni sdeneanor
not related to the use of drugs’ neans a m sdeneanor that does
not involve (1) the sinple possession or use of drugs or drug

par aphernal i a, being present where drugs are used, or failure to
regi ster as a drug offender, or (2) any activity simlar to
those listed in paragraph (1).” It appears that “paragraph (1)~
refers to “clause (1)” since it would make no sense ot herw se.

7 “I't 1s unlawful for any person who is under the influence of
any al coholic beverage or drug, or under the conbined influence
of any al coholic beverage and drug, to drive a vehicle.”

8 Resol ution of the question adverse to the defendant al so
rul es out consideration whether driving under the influence of
drugs in violation of Vehicle Code section 23152 is a nonvi ol ent
drug possession offense. (8 1210.1, subd. (b)(2).)



fromthe drug use which affects the ability to drive and need
not involve actual or recent drug possession.

The reference to drugs in Vehicle Code section 23152,
relating to driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs, is
not enough to bring that offense within the definition of a
drug-rel ated m sdenmeanor set forth in section 1210, subdi vi sion
(d). Driving while inpaired involves a different activity than
the sinple use of drugs.

“To be ‘under the influence’ within the neaning of the
Vehi cl e Code, the liquor or liquor and drug(s) nust have so far
af fected the nervous system the brain, or nuscles as to inpair
to an appreci able degree the ability to operate a vehicle in a
manner |ike that of an ordinarily prudent and cautions person in
full possession of his faculties.” (Byrd v. Minicipal Court
(1981) 125 Cal. App.3d 1054, 1058 (enph. omitted), relying on
Peopl e v. Haeussler (1953) 41 Cal.2d 252; CALJIC No. 16.830 (6th
ed. 1996).)

Vehi cl e Code section 23152 makes no distinction between
i mpai rent by al cohol and inpairnent by drugs. It is part of
a conprehensive schene which involves both treatnent prograns
and mandatory incarceration. (See, e.g., Veh. Code, 88 23536,
23538, 23540, 23542.) Proposition 36 nmakes no reference to
vehicl e code violations. The failure to do is consistent with
the declared intent “[t]o divert fromincarceration into
comuni ty- based substance abuse treatnent prograns nonvi ol ent

def endants, probationers and parol ees charged with sinple drug



possession or drug use offenses.” (See Historical and
Statutory Notes, 51 West’s Ann. Pen. Code (2002 supp.) foll
§ 1210, p. 207.) A contrary reading would treat drivers
intoxicated with drugs nore leniently than those intoxicated by
al cohol. Such a result is plainly barred by the | anguage of
Proposition 36.

Qur recent decision in People v. Garcia (2002) 99
Cal . App. 4th 38, does not conpel a different result. The
def endant was charged with the theft of the drugs he consuned
i medi ately thereafter. W held that the petty theft of
i mredi at el y- consunmed drugs involved the sinple possession and
use of drugs. In this case, defendant’s driving involved a new
action after her consunption of drugs. Her “drug-rel ated
activity” included driving down the center of the road,
straddling the center yellow divider, while carrying two
passengers. This post-ingestion activity goes beyond sinple
possessi on of drugs.

Proposition 36 is a post-conviction sentencing schenme which
enconpasses a | arge class of defendants -- first tine users,
| ong-tinme addicts, crimnal novices, and felons. However, it
covers only the Iimted conduct of defendants related to drug
use. In this case, the act of inpaired driving is conduct
outside the permtted activity, and places defendant outside the
treatnent statute.

We recogni ze the preference for rehabilitation over

incarceration for drug users and addi cts expressed by the



voters. However, the plain |anguage of the initiative cannot be
read as altering the sentencing schene that nandates puni shnent
for drug-inpaired drivers.
DI SPCSI TI ON
The judgnent is affirned.

BLEASE , Acting P. J.

W& concur:

RAYE , J.

CALLAHAN , J.




